
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 19th December, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
J Harper 
M Lyons 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

 Whip’s nominee 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To approve the minutes of the North and East 
Plans Panel meeting held on 28th November 2013 
 
(minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Chapel 
Allerton 

 APPLICATION 12/03198/FU - NEW HORIZON 
COMMUNITY SCHOOL NEWTON HILL HOUSE 
NEWTON HILL ROAD LS7 4JE 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for variation of condition 9 of 
application 09/01417/FU to allow opening hours to 
be 08.00 to 20.00 hours Monday to Friday and 
08.00 to 14.00 hours Saturday and no opening on 
Sundays 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

9 - 18 

8   
 

Cross Gates 
and Whinmoor 

 APPLICATION 13/03635/FU - LAND OFF ASH 
TREE GROVE WHINOOR LS14 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for 13 houses 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

19 - 
30 

9   
 

Cross Gates 
and Whinmoor 

 APPLICATION 13/03636/FU - LAND OFF 
WHINMOOR WAY WHINMOOR LS14 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for 10 houses 
 
(report attached) 
 
 
 

31 - 
40 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday 23rd January 2014 at 1.30pm 
 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: 0113  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference:  n&e pp site visits
 Date  10th December 2013  
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –    19TH DECEMBER 2013 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 19th December 2013 the 
following site visits will take place: 
 

10.55am  Depart Civic Hall 
 

11.15am Crossgates 
and 
Whinmoor 
 

Land off Whinmoor Way Whinmoor – application for 10 
houses – 13/03636/FU 

11.30am Crossgates 
and 
Whinmooor 
 

Land off Ash Tree Grove Whinmoor – application for 13 
houses – 13/03636/FU 

12.00 noon 
approximately 

 Return to Civic Hall 

   

 
 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.55am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.50am.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 28TH NOVEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, A McKenna, 
J Procter, G Wilkinson and M Lyons 

 
 
 

71 Election of Chair  
 

 In the absence of Councillor Congreve, nominations to chair the 
meeting were sought 
 RESOLVED -  That Councillor J McKenna be elected as Chair of the 
meeting 
 
 

72 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and informed Members 
that this would be the last Plans Panel for John Bramald, the Officer who 
registered public speakers and timed the presentations to Panel, as he was 
retiring from the Council.   Members joined the Chair in a round of applause 
and wished John well for his retirement 
 
 

73 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

74 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests  
 
 

75 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Congreve who 
was substituted for by Councillor J McKenna and from Councillor J Harper 
 
 

76 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 31st October 2013 be approved 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

 
77 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

 With reference to minute 63 of the meeting held on 31st October 2013 – 
Application 13/9/00161/MOD – 61 High Ash Avenue LS17, the Head of 
Planning Services advised that the amendments to this longstanding case 
had now been undertaken on site, bringing the matter to a close 
 With reference to minute 69 of the meeting held on 31st October 2013, - 
Pre-application presentation on proposals at Millennium Village, Allerton 
Bywater, Members were informed that the formal application had now been 
submitted 
 With reference to minute 68 of the meeting held on 31st October 2013 – 
proposed new primary school at Florence Street and Stanley Road, concerns 
were raised at the amount of fly tipping which had occurred on the site, since 
the household waste site at Stanley Road had closed.   That the likelihood of 
fly tipping taking place at the site had been drawn to Officers’ attention by 
Members when a pre-application presentation had been made to Panel, 
earlier in the year and the matter needed to be addressed 
 The Head of Planning Services stated that he would raise this matter 
with colleagues and report back to Members on this 
 
 

78 Application 13/04469/FU - Continued use of outbuilding for dog boarding 
business (for up to 5 dogs) -  72 Acaster Drive Garforth LS25  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval for the continued 
use of an outbuilding for a dog boarding business at 72 Acaster Drive LS25 
 Members were informed that temporary planning permission had been 
granted last year in view of the possible impact of the commercial kennels on 
neighbourhood amenity.   It was reported that no complaints had been 
received by the Environmental Protection Team since temporary planning 
consent had been granted and therefore Officers considered it appropriate to 
recommend a permanent permission be granted..   Members were informed 
that the applicant had applied to the Council for a licence for 5 dogs, in 4 
kennels and that the licence had been granted and would be reviewed 
annually 
 The Panel heard representations from Councillor Dobson on behalf of 
a local resident, who provided information which included: 

• the disposal of dog waste on the site and that a commercial 
arrangement was preferable 

• the proximity of a primary school to the premises; associated 
highway issues and the possibility of amending the drop off and 
pick up times set out in condition 4, for people visiting the 
kennels so these would not conflict with the school run and add 
to the traffic congestion already experienced in this area 

Members discussed the application and commented on the following  
matters: 

• the well-run nature of the business operated by the applicant 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

• that a condition tying the planning consent to the current 
applicant should be considered 

• that the application should be granted as set out in the 
submitted report 

• the possibility of amending the drop off/pick up times at the dog 
boarding business to omit peak traffic times during the school 
day, with differing views on this given the limited impact involved 

The Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions  

set out in the submitted report with an amendment to condition no 2, to add  
that the kennels should also only to be operated by the applicants 
 
 Under Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Lyons required it to be 
recorded that he abstained from voting on this matter 
 
 

79 Application 13/02833/FU -  Detached house with attached double garage 
and associated landscaping - Cleavesty Centre Cleavesty Lane East 
Keswick LS17  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day.   The site had been 
locked but Members were content with viewing the site from outside 
 Officers presented the report which related to an application for a 
detached house with double garage and landscaping at the Cleavesty Centre, 
East Keswick, a former riding school which was sited in the Green Belt and 
within a Special Landscape Area 
 Members were informed that the proposals would see the removal of 
all of the existing buildings on the site and the erection of a u-shaped dwelling  
arranged around an internal courtyard, with a single storey glazed element 
which linked the buildings.   The design of the scheme was intended to 
appear as a complex of farm buildings 
 The landscaping proposals were outlined and it was noted there was 
some inconsistency in relation to the access on the layout plan and that 
shown on the landscape plan 
 The planning history of the site was outlined with Panel being informed 
that previous proposals for three dwellings had been refused, with reasons 
being inappropriate development in the Green Belt and the isolated nature of 
the site.   An application for a single dwelling on the site had also been 
refused, although the Inspector had considered the design of that scheme to 
be acceptable but had refused the application on the grounds of being 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt and creating an isolated dwelling 
in the countryside 
 Details of the size and scale of the development were provided and the 
impact of this on the openness of the area 
 Officers reported that a draft S106 Agreement had not been submitted 
with the application and that unlike the previous application for a single 
dwelling which had met level 6 of the Code for Sustainable Homes, the 
current application proposed to meet level 5 of this Code 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

 Members’ attention was drawn to paragraph 8.4 of the submitted report 
which set out relevant paragraphs from the NPPF relating to sustainable 
development and Green Belt 
 Members were informed that in terms of the design of the proposals, 
Officers were satisfied with this and that Highway colleagues had raised no 
concerns about the access and car parking arrangements, but that in respect 
of sustainability, Officers considered that there was a lack of accessibility to 
facilities and a lack of footway into the village and, together with concerns 
about inappropriate development in the Green Belt, were recommending to 
Members that the application be refused, with suggested reasons for refusal 
being included in the report 
 The Panel heard representations on behalf of the applicant, with 
Members being provided with information which included: 

• a different interpretation of paragraph 89 of the NPPF 
• inconsistencies in the submitted report 
• that the issues of level 5 of the Code for Sustainable Homes and 
provision of a draft S106 Agreement had not been raised by 
Officers; that Code 6 would be targeted and that these issues 
could be controlled by conditions 

• that the previous application for a single dwelling on the site was 
supported by Officers 

• that the proposals would result in an improvement to the 
existing, vacant buildings currently on the site 

RESOLVED -  That the application be refused for the following 
reasons: 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed detached 
dwelling is inappropriate development within the Green Belt as it falls 
outside the list of exceptions to the restrictive approach to development 
within the Green Belt detailed in local and national policy.   
Inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt 
and no very special circumstances have been demonstrated the 
proposal is considered contrary to the aims and intentions of Policy 
N33 of the Leeds Unitary Development Plan (Review)2006 as well as 
guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
2 The Local Planning Authority consider that the proposed detached 
house would result in an isolated dwelling in the countryside and, in the 
absence of any special circumstances, would fail to promote 
sustainable development in rural areas.   As such the proposal is 
contrary to paragraph 55 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
 
 During consideration of this matter, Councillor R Grahame left 
the meeting 
 

 
80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 19th December 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 19th December, 2013 

 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 

Date: 19th December 2013

Subject: 12/03198/FU - Variation of condition 9 of planning permission 09/01417/FU for 
hours of opening at New Horizons Community School, Newton Hill Road, 
Potternewton, Leeds, LS7 4JE.

APPLICANT
Mr T Mahmood

DATE VALID
25 July 2012

TARGET DATE
19th September 2012

       

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1. Development to commence within 3 years.
2. Approved plans.
3. The hours of use of the premises shall be restricted to 0800 hours to 2000 hours 

Monday to Friday and 0800 hours to 1400 hours on Saturdays and no opening on 
Sundays. 

4. The hours of delivery to and from the premises, including refuse collection, shall be 
restricted to 0730 hours to 1700 hours Monday to Friday and 0900 hours to 1200 
hours on Saturdays. No deliveries or collections shall take place on Sundays and 
Bank Holidays.

5. The acoustic fence as erected on the eastern boundary of the site adjacent to 2 
Harehill Lane shall be maintained and retained for the lifetime of the use. 

6. No assemblies or lessons shall take place outside the school building and no 
amplified sound or music shall be relayed from the school to any external areas 
associated therewith. 

7. Lighting restrictions. 
8. No more than 120 children shall be on the premises at any one time. 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected: Chapel Allerton

Originator: Sarah Hellewell

Tel: 0113 222 4409

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



9. Within two months of the date of permission the car parking area to the east of the 
school building shall be laid out and marked out in accordance with plan 09 1F dated 
20th November 2013. This area shall thereafter be retained for the parking of vehicles 
only and shall not be used as part of the outdoor play area for the school. 

10.The building and extension shall be used as a school and for no other uses within Use 
Class D1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) (Amendment) Order 2005. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:
1.1 The original 2009 application (09/01417/FU) for the retention of use of building as a 

school and a two storey extension was determined by North and East Plans Panel 
on 19th November 2009 and 11th March 2010. It was therefore considered 
appropriate to report this current application to vary the hours of use condition back 
to Plans Panel for determination.

2.0 PROPOSAL:
2.1 The proposal seeks to vary condition 9 of planning p
[...]
story files.13/01398/FU, 11/0448/FU/09/01417/FU
Certificate of Ownership: signed as applicant 

                                                                                                

                                                                                                     

Page 15



Page 16



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

12/03198/FU

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

Date: 19th December 2013

Subject: APPLICATION Ref: 13/03635/FU 13 houses at land off Ash Tree Grove, 
Swarcliffe, LS14.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Persimmon Homes (West 
Yorkshire)

23rd August 2013 20th December 2013

       

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to specified conditions:

1. Time limit on full permission
2. In accordance to approved plans
3. Construction method statement
4. Submission of details of external walling and roofing materials 
5. Submission of full details of boundary treatments
6. Area used by vehicles to be laid out
7. Submission of details of bins/ cycle stores
8. Details of the proposed site levels
9. Submission and implementation of landscape details
10. Details of landscape management
11. Provision for replacement of trees
12. Details of foul & surface water drainage (incl. existing & proposed)
13. Separate systems of drainage
14. No 1st floor windows to side gable of plots 234, 238-239 and 244 & 246
15. Installation of gas protection measures
16. Report any unexpected contamination encountered
17. Any imported soils to be tested

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Cross Gates and Whinmoor

Originator: J Bacon

Tel: 0113 2477992

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Full wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer, including 
any revisions and additional conditions as may be required.

1.0 INTRODUCTION:
1.1 This planning application is presented to Plans Panel (North and East) on the basis 

that major applications associated with the Swarcliffe PFI programme have
historically been considered by Plans Panel members, at the request of Ward Cllr 
Peter Gruen, in order to consider the amenity impacts of the development proposals 
on existing residents.

1.2 The application site forms part of the wider Swarcliffe PFI and Regeneration project 
that aims to revitalise and regenerate the Swarcliffe estate through a phasing of 
development and refurbishment over a period of time. This application site is one of 
a number of sites released for re-development within the Swarcliffe estate. 

1.3 This development site (Development Site F) was identified under outline planning 
permission (Ref: 32/446/03/OT) to accommodate residential development. The 
development site is one of the smaller identified sites within the Swarcliffe estate 
and is to be built out by Persimmon Homes. The site received detailed reserved 
matters approval for 14 dwellings back in 2005 (Ref: 32/243/05/RM) but due to the 
recent difficult economic circumstances Persimmon have taken longer to develop 
their sites within the estate and it has meant that the approved development was not 
commenced. This 2005 permission has now lapsed and therefore this planning
application seeks to re-establish residential development at the site in a format that
reflects current housing market demand. 

2.0 PROPOSAL:
2.1 This application seeks planning permission to construct 13 dwellings, offering a mix 

of 5x three bedroom dwellings and 8x two bedroom dwellings. This represents an 
amendment to the previous permission at the site which comprised 14 two bedroom 
dwellings.

2.2 This proposal shows 5 dwellings to be laid out facing onto Ash Tree Grove with the 
remaining dwellings served off a new access road. The access road
[...]
ance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

13/03635/FU111333///000333666333555///FFFUUU

Page 30



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL

Date: 19th December 2013

Subject: APPLICATION Ref: 13/03636/FU 10 houses at land off Whinmoor Way,
Swarcliffe, LS14.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Persimmon Homes (West 
Yorkshire)

23rd August 2013 20th December 2013

       

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to specified conditions:

1. Time limit on full permission
2. In accordance to approved plans
3. Construction method statement
4. Submission of details of external walling and roofing materials 
5. Submission of full details of boundary treatments
6. Area used by vehicles to be laid out
7. Submission of details of bins/cycle stores
8. Details of the proposed site levels
9. Submission and implementation of landscape details
10. Details of landscape management
11. Provision for replacement of trees
12. Details of foul & surface water drainage (incl. existing & proposed)
13. Separate systems of drainage
14. No insertion of first floor windows to side elevation of plots 252 & 257
15. Submission of site investigation information
16. Amendment to remediation statement 
17. Submission of verification reports

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Cross Gates and Whinmoor

Originator: J Bacon

Tel: 0113 2477992

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 9

Page 31



Full wording of the conditions to be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer,
including any revisions and additional conditions as may be required.

1.0 INTRODUCTION:
1.1 This planning application is presented to Plans Panel (North and East) on the basis 

that major applications associated with the Swarcliffe PFI programme have
historically been considered by Plans Panel members, at the request of Ward Cllr 
Peter Gruen, in order to consider the amenity impacts of the development proposals 
on existing residents.

1.2 The application site forms part of the wider Swarcliffe PFI and Regeneration project 
that aims to revitalise and regenerate the Swarcliffe estate through a phasing of 
development and refurbishment over a period of time. This application site is one of 
a number of sites released for re-development within the Swarcliffe estate. 

1.3 This development site (Development Site K) was identified under outline planning 
permission (Ref: 32/446/03/OT) to accommodate residential development. The 
development site is one of the smaller identified sites within the Swarcliffe estate 
and is to be built out by Persimmon Homes. The site received detailed reserved 
matters approval for 11 dwellings back in 2005 (Ref: 32/234/05/RM) but due to the 
recent difficult economic circumstances Persimmon have taken longer to develop 
their sites within the estate and it has meant that the approved development was not 
commenced. This 2005 permission has now lapsed and therefore this planning
application seeks to re-establish residential development at the site in a format that
reflects current housing market demand. 

2.0 PROPOSAL:
2.1 This application seeks planning permission to construct 10 dwellings, offering a mix 

of 6x three bedroom dwellings and 4x two bedroom dwellings. This represents an 
amendment to the previous permission at the site which comprised 11 dwellings (3x
three bedroom dwellings and 8x two bedroom dwellings). 

2.2 This proposal shows the dwellings to be laid out in a simple linear arrangement with 
the dwellings facing onto Whinmoor Way and Langbar Approach. The proposal will 
facilitate the laying out of a section of roadway connecting the two roads. Three 
different houses types are proposed including a traditional two storey house and two 
slightly higher properties which contain a bedroom within the roof-space with light 
provided by either velux
[...]
tion.

10.19 In respect of land contamination matters, the application site remained undeveloped 
until the 1960s until it was developed for a residential tower block and associated 
parking and gardens until its demolition. On the basis of the submitted 
contamination reports, no objection to the development is raised by the 
Contamination officer although conditions are suggested to require the testing of 
any imported soils and the requirement for the developer to report any 
contamination encountered during construction. 

11.0 CONCLUSION
11.1 The proposed substitution of house types aims to improve the construction 

momentum within this smaller development site within Swarcliffe estate to facilitate a 
speedier delivery of a mix of houses which are more reflective of current market 
demands. Matters concerning the affordable housing, greenspace and education 
have been dealt with historically and are not to be re-visited through this application. 
The design, layout, scale and appearance of the proposed development will 
maintain visual interest to the street views and the proposed layout will ensure that 
no adverse overlooking, overshadowing or over-dominance concerns arise. 
Moreover, the proposed car parking arrangements are considered acceptable and 
adequate natural surveillance is to be afforded across the site. Accordingly, the 
application is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions specified.

Background Papers:
Planning application and application history files.
Certificate of Ownership signed on behalf of applicant. 

Page 38



Page 39



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567

 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

13/03636/FU13/03636/FU

Page 40


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 12/03198/FU - New Horizon Community School Newton Hill House Newton Hill Road LS7 4JE
	8 Application 13/03635/FU - Land off Ash Tree Grove Whinoor LS14
	9 Application 13/03636/FU - Land off Whinmoor Way Whinmoor LS14



Minutes of the meeting


minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, C Macniven, G Wilkinson, 
J Harper, A Castle, M Coulson and 
J McKenna 

 
 
 

81 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

82 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
 

83 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lyons; Councillor 
A McKenna and Councillor J Procter who were substituted for by Councillor 
Coulson; Councillor J McKenna and Councillor Castle respectively 
 
 

84 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 28th November 2013 be approved 
 
 

85 Application 12/03198/FU - Variation of condition 9 of planning 
permission 09/01417/FU for hours of opening at New Horizon 
Community School Newton Hill House Newton Hill Road LS7  

 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer informed Members that the submitted report 
in respect of this application indicated that the site was used as a school and 
included a pre-school.   At the time the report was written the legal view had 
been that the pre-school element did not require planning permission as the 
use was for educational purposes.   However, in view of new information 
being received that the use was as a nursery rather than a pre-school, 
Officers were requesting consideration of the application be deferred to 
enable clarification to be sought and a further report be brought back to Panel 
which would set out the full facts of the case 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 

 

 Members considered how to proceed 
 RESOLVED -  That consideration of the application be deferred to a 
future meeting and that a revised report be submitted which addressed the 
issues which had arisen in this case 
 
 

86 Application 13/03635/FU - Land off Ash Tree Grove Whinoor LS14  
 

 The Panel’s Lead Officer advised that representations had been made 
by Councillor Coupar, a Ward Member for Crossgates and Whinmoor, in view 
of several local residents indicating that they had only recently been made 
aware of the application and that they had particular concerns about aspects 
of the proposals.   Councillor Coupar had requested that Panel defer 
determination of the application to the next meeting to enable local residents 
to submit their comments 
 Members were informed that the applicant would prefer the application 
to be determined, that publication of the proposals had been undertaken and 
a number of representations had been submitted.   However, if Panel was 
minded to defer consideration of the scheme, the applicant would enter into 
discussions with Ward Members and Officers but sought final approval to be 
deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
 RESOLVED – To defer consideration of the application; to note the 
applicant would discuss the proposals with Ward Members and Officers and if 
agreements could reached then the application be deferred and delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer for his determination, but that if a satisfactory 
outcome could not be achieved then a further report be submitted to Panel for 
determination of the application 
 
 

87 Application 13/03636/FU - Land off Whinmoor Way Whinmoor LS14  
 

 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought approval for a residential 
development comprising 10 dwellings in a mix of two and three bedroom 
semi-detached properties on land off Whinmoor Way which formed part of the 
wider Swarcliffe PFI and Regeneration project 
 Members were informed that a previous permission on the site for 11 
dwellings had lapsed and that the current proposal sought to meet current 
market demands 
 One letter of objection had been received although this did not raise 
any site-specific concerns and related to the effect of prolonged construction 
activities in the area.   Members were informed that a condition was proposed 
requiring a construction method statement 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be approved subject to the 
conditions set out in the submitted report 
 
 

88 Chair's closing comments  
 



minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 

 

 The Chair wished all present a Happy Christmas and best wishes for 
2014 
 
 

89 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

23rd January 2014 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


